
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, September 8, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PROCLAMATION 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS – Action 

1. Consider approval of a proclamation recognizing the one-year anniversary of the 2020 

Labor Day wildfires. –Commissioners Kevin Cameron, Danielle Bethell, and Colm Willis     

 

 

CONSENT 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

OLCC Application – Recommended Approval 

El Torito Supermarket, LLC, dba, El Torito Supermarket – Salem, Oregon 

 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Approve Amendment #3 to the Contract for Procurement, Licensing, and Maintenance of an 

Electronic Health Records Management System with EnSoftek, Inc. in the amount of 

$148,764, for a new contract total of $4,596,203.70, adding 57 zoom telehealth licenses, for a 

new total of 322 licenses, and extend the license subscriptions retroactive from September 2, 

2021, through August 31, 2025.     

 

 

ACTION 

ASSESSOR’S OFFICE 

2. Consider approval of a resolution authorizing tax relief for eligible properties located 

within the 2020 wildfire affected area as authorized by Senate Bill (SB) 464 (2021).  

–Tom Rohlfing and Rex Weisner  

 

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

3. Consider approval of the Contract for Services with Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del 

Noroeste (PCUN) in the not to exceed amount of $195,415 to provide COVID-19 

vaccination outreach services through December 31, 2021. –Ryan Matthews 

 

SHERIFF’S OFFICE 

4. Consider approval of the Purchase Order with DePaul Industries in the amount of 

$329,514 to provide security services for the Marion County Courthouse and the Marion 

County Juvenile Department through July 31, 2022. –Commander Eric Hlad and  

Lieutenant Jay Bergmann 

 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 

5.  Consider approval of an order granting leave to all regular Marion County employees for 

isolation and quarantine purposes during a COVID-19 pandemic surge. –Jan Fritz 

(Revised 9/8/2021 – Motion made and approved to add item to the Board Session 

Agenda.)  

 

 

Recess as Board of Commissioners. 

Convene as Contract Review Board. 

 

CONTRACT REVIEW BOARD 

ACTION 

ASSESSOR’S OFFICE 

1. Consider approval of an order for the Sole Source Procurement with Data Cloud Solutions 

to purchase the MobileAssessor system, licenses, and accessories that integrate with the 

county’s existing Helion/Oregon Counties Assessment and Taxation System (ORCATS). –

Tom Rohlfing and Camber Schlag 

 

Adjourn as Contract Review Board. 

Reconvene as Board of Commissioners.  

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

